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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201800242 

Address 90 Neville Street Marrickville 

Proposal To demolish an existing garage at the rear of the site and to 
construct a double garage containing a laundry and storage area 

Date of Lodgement 5 June 2018 

Applicant Dr Skender Haxhimolla & Mr Hodo Haxhimolla 

Owner Dr Skender Haxhimolla & Mr Hodo Haxhimolla 

Number of Submissions Nil 

Value of works $115,710 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

The extent of the departure from the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard exceeds staff delegation 

Main Issues Clause 4.6 variation for Floor Space Ratio 

Recommendation Consent subject to conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

Subject Site:  Objectors: 

Notified Area: 
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1. Executive Summary 

This report concerns an application submitted to Council to demolish an existing garage at 
the rear of the site and to construct a double garage containing a laundry and storage area. 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions received. 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters of 
Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) with the exception that the proposal 
exceeds the maximum floor space ratio standard by 21% or 47sqm. A written request under 
Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 has been submitted by the applicant for the non-compliance and 
the request is considered to be well founded and worthy of support. The development 
generally complies with the provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
(MDCP 2011). It is considered that the proposal will not result in any significant impacts on 
the streetscape or amenity of adjoining properties. 

The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site and therefore the application is recommended for 
approval. 

2. Proposal 

Approval is sought to demolish an existing garage at the rear of the site and to construct a 
double garage containing a laundry and storage area. The works include:  

 Constructing a double garage with nil side and rear setbacks with the car parking 
located on the southern side of the garage; 

 Constructing a laundry and bathroom on the northern side of the garage; 
 Installing a window, entry door and sliding doors on the south eastern elevation of the 

garage facing the area of private open space; and 
 Constructing a deck in the rear yard.  

During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address concerns raised by 
Council officers requiring the deletion of a waste storage area to provide a continued building 
alignment along the rear lane. 

3. Site Description 

The subject site is located on the north western side of Neville Street, between Addison 
Road and Norwood Lane, Marrickville. The site consists of two allotments with a total area of 
437.4sqm and is legally described as Lots 1 and 2 in Deposited Plan 1044040. 

The site has a frontage to Neville Street of 11.27 metres. Neville Lane adjoins the site along 
its rear north western boundary. Access to the site is obtained from the laneway adjoining 
the site. 

The site contains a two storey dwelling house and a fibro garage at the rear of the site. The 

site is adjoined by 92 Neville Street which contains a two storey dwelling house and 88
 
Neville Street which contains a single storey dwelling house.  

The following trees are located on the site:
 

 Prunus persica (Peach tree) - adjacent to the northern boundary of the subject 
site; 

 Olea europa (olive) - adjacent to the northern boundary of the subject site. This 
tree has not been plotted on the survey; and  

 Citrus limon (lemon) - adjacent to the southern boundary of the subject site.  
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Surrounding development is characterised by single and two storey dwelling houses.  

A photo of the site as viewed from Neville Lane is featured below in Image 1: 

Image 1: Site as viewed from Neville Lane 

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA200600445 To demolish part of the premises and 

carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house including a first floor balcony.  

Deferred commencement 
consent dated 14 February 
2007. Consent became 
operative 10 April 2007. 
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Surrounding properties 

Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201400620 To demolish part of the premises and Approved 23 January 2015.  
92 Neville Street carry out ground and first floor 

alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house, erect a single storey garage and 
store at the rear of the site and install a 
pool in the rear yard.  

Modified on 26 October 2017. 

DA201200349 
86 Neville Street 

To demolish the existing carport and 
shed and erect a new garage and shed 
at the rear of the site. 

Approved 5 October 2012. 

DA200400675 To partially demolish the existing Deferred commencement 
96 Neville Street dwelling house, detached garage and 

front fence to allow the erection of one 
and two storey alterations and additions 
to the dwelling house, the erection of a 
detached garage/rumpus room and 
alterations to the front fence 

consent 4 February 2005. 
Consent became operative 
15 March 2005. 

DA201200349 
86 Neville Street 

To demolish the existing carport and 
shed and erect a new garage and shed 
at the rear of the site 

Approved 5 October 2012. 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
6 July 2018 Request for additional information sent to applicant requesting deletion 

of waste storage area on rear boundary, deletion of the shower and 
submission of Clause 4.6 variation.  

20 July 2018 Amended plans and Clause 4.6 exception submitted to Council. 
13 August 2018 Request for additional information sent to applicant requesting GFA 

calculations. 
24 August 2018 GFA calculations submitted.  
6 September 
2018 

Updated GFA calculations and Clause 4.6 submitted. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017;  

 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011; and 
 Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
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State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection of trees identified under Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

The application seeks consent for the removal of one tree from the site that is protected 
under MDCP 2011. 

The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Unit who advised that the 
removal of an existing peach tree on the northern boundary within the footprint of the 
proposed garage is permitted subject to appropriate compensatory tree planting. Two further 
trees including an olive tree on the northern boundary and a lemon tree on the southern 
boundary will be retained and tree protection measures must be put in place to ensure their 
protection. 

Given the above, Council’s Tree Management Officer has agreed to the proposal subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions.  Those conditions have been included in the 
recommendation. Subject to compliance with the conditions identified above, the proposal is 
considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 and Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011. 

Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives;  
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition;   
 Clause 4.3 – Height;   
 Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio;   
 Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards;  
 Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils; and 
 Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise. 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliance 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: 0.5:1 
(217.35sqm) 

0.61:1 (264.4sqm) 21% No 

Height of Building 
Required: 9.5 metres 3.95 metres N/A Yes 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 

The property is zoned R2 - Low Density Residential under the provisions of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). The development is permissible with Council's 
consent under the zoning provisions applying to the land. 

The development is acceptable having regard to the objectives for development in the zone 
under Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
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(ii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 

Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 

(iii) Height (Clause 4.3) 

The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 9.5 metres as 
indicated on the Height of Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development 
has a height of approximately 3.95 metres, which complies with the height development 
standard. 

(iv) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 

Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio for a dwelling house on 
land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map that is based on site area as follows: 

Site area Maximum 
space ratio 

floor 

>400sqm 0.5:1 

The property has a site area of 434.7sqm. 

The development has a FSR of 0.61:1 which does not comply with the FSR development 
standard. 

A written request, in relation to the development’s non-compliance with the FSR 
development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development Standards) 
of MLEP 2011, was submitted with the application. The submission is discussed later in this 
report under the heading “Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”. 

(v) Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)  

As detailed earlier in this report, the development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio 
development standard prescribed under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 21% (47sqm).  

Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 

In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 

1. 	 The proposal maintains amenity for adjoining sites with no overshadowing or visual 
privacy impacts. 
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2. 	The additional area in the garage which includes a toilet/shower/storage area 
provides good amenity for the subject site. 

3. 	 The site contains two lots with two legal descriptions and therefore should have two 
car parking spaces.  

4. 	The proposed garage is similar to garages of neighbouring properties where full 
width garages are common. 

5. 	 Properties in the surrounding area similarly exceed the prescribed FSR.  
6. 	 The proposed garage is consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. 

The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 

	 The proposed garage structure is consistent with car parking structures on 
neighbouring sites and results in no adverse amenity impacts for the adjoining 
properties. 

	 In addition to the above, the Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 
(Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP Amendment) was placed on public exhibition 
commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is a matter for consideration in the 
assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 details that for 
the purposes of attached dwellings, bed and breakfast accommodation, dwelling 
houses and semi-detached dwellings on land labelled “F” the FSR is determined 
based upon the site area. Amendment 4 of MLEP 2011 seeks to increase the 
maximum FSR for sites with an area greater than 400sqm from 0.5:1 to 0.6:1.  

	 Having regard to Amendment 4 of MLEP 2011, the proposed development exceeds 
the proposed amended FSR of 0.6:1 by 1.96sqm which is considered nominal and 
the development would be consistent with the desired future character of lots of this 
size. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 

The objectives of Clause 4.4 are as follows; 
(a) 	 to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
(b) 	 to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to 

achieve the desired future character for different areas, 
(c) 	 to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the 

public domain. 

The proposal is acceptable in this regard for the following reasons; 
 The development is consistent in size with neighbouring garage structures; and 

 The proposal presents little if any impact on neighbouring development 

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
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Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 

The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from [the development standard] 
and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

5(b)(i) Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 

Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

The following assessment considers the development having regard to the amendments to 
Clause 4.4(2A) - Floor Space Ratio contained in Draft LEP Amendment which are of 
relevance to the development. 

Clause 4.4 (2A) of the Draft MLEP is proposed to be amended in accordance with the 
following: 

Deletion of: 

Site area Maximum 
space ratio 

floor 

>350sqm ≤ 400sqm 0.6:1 
>400sqm 0.5:1 

And the insertion of: 

Site area Maximum 
space ratio 

floor 

>350sqm 0.6:1 

Therefore amendments to Clause 4.4(2A) would result in the subject site under the Draft 
MLEP having an FSR of 0.6:1. The proposal results in an FSR of 0.61:1 and would therefore 
be marginally greater (1.96sqm) than the required FSR under the Draft MLEP 2011.  

The amendments to Clause 4.4(2A) of Draft MLEP 2011 have been discussed above as part 
of the assessment under “Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”, and the 
proposal is considered acceptable in this regard. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

Part Compliance 
Part 2.6 Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – See discussion 
Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes 
Part 2.9 Community Safety Yes 
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Part 2.10 Parking Yes 
Part 2.18 Landscaping and Open Spaces Yes – See discussion 
Part 2.21 Site Facilities and Waste Management  Yes 
Part 4.1 Low Density Residential No – See discussion on 

setbacks, site coverage 
and car parking. 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

(i) 	 Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 

The layout and design of the development ensures that the visual and acoustic privacy 
currently enjoyed by residents of adjoining residential properties are protected. 

The development maintains adequate levels of acoustic and visual privacy for the 
surrounding residential properties and ensures an adequate level of acoustic and visual 
privacy for future occupants of the development. The development includes new sliding 
doors and a window on the south eastern elevation of the proposed garage which are 
located at ground level and as views to neighbouring properties from these openings will be 
mitigated by the existing boundary fence. 

Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to visual and acoustic privacy as contained in MDCP 2011. 

(ii)	 Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 

The landscaped area and private open space is appropriate given: 

	 The entire front setback is to consist of pervious landscaping with the exception 
of the pathway and driveway; 

	 The Landscape Plan identifies that a minimum of 110.8sqm, being 25% of the 
total site area, with no dimension being less than 3 metres is to be retained as 
private open space; and 

	 In excess of 50% of the private open space is to be maintained as pervious 
landscaping. 

(iii)	 Building Setbacks (Part 4.1.6.2) 

Side and rear setbacks 
The proposed garage will result in nil side setbacks which is inconsistent with side setback 
controls contained in Part 4.1 of MDCP 2011 which stipulate a minimum side setback of 
900mm for lots over 8 metres in width. The proposed garage is consistent with the setbacks 
of garages on surrounding properties. In addition the side setbacks of the proposed garage 
are considered acceptable for the following reasons: 

 The proposal ensures adequate separation between buildings for visual and 
acoustic privacy, solar access and air circulation; 

 Side setbacks to the garage would result in unitised narrow spaces bookended 
by neighbouring outbuildings constructed to the boundary; 

 The proposal integrates new development with the established setback character 
of the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation networks; 

 The proposal does not create an unreasonable impact upon adjoining properties 
in relation to overshadowing and visual bulk; 

 The proposal is satisfactory in relation to the street context; and  
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 The proposal maintains adequate open space. 

(iv) Site Coverage (Part 4.1.6.3) 

The table below demonstrates that the proposal does not comply with the numerical 
requirement contained within MLEP 2011. 

Site Area Site Coverage 
Permitted (max.) 

Site Coverage 
Proposed 

Compliance 

>400-500sqm 50% 61% (268sqm) No 

While the proposal does not comply with site coverage, the site coverage is considered 
acceptable for the following reasons: 

 The proposal results in a site coverage that is consistent with the existing 
character of neighbouring dwellings; and 

 Allows adequate provision for uses such as outdoor recreation, footpaths, deep 
soil tree planting, other landscaping, off-street parking (where appropriate), 
waste management, clothes drying and stormwater management. 

The development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls relating to site 
coverage contained in MDCP 2011. 

(v) Car Parking (Part 4.1.7) 

The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who advised that the 
proposed door on the south eastern elevation of the garage encroaches the car space. 
Council’s Development Engineer has provided conditions to ensure the door does not 
encroach the car parking space and to ensure the proposal satisfies Australian Standard 
AS/NZS 2890.1-2004 Parking Facilities: Off-street car parking. 

Notwithstanding the above non-compliance, the development satisfies the car parking 
controls outlined in MDCP 2011 in that: 

 The garage is off a rear lane and is consistent with car parking structures in the 
surrounding area with regard to bulk, scale and location; 

 The garage door has a height clearance of 2.3 metres; 
 The garage door will not encroach over the rear lane during operation; and 
 The car parking structure complements the architectural character of the existing 

building and does not become a dominant element on the site.  

The development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls relating to car 
parking contained in MDCP 2011. 

5(c)(i) Other Matters  

The proposal includes installing a shower in the garage which lends itself to be used as a 
secondary dwelling. The application seeks approval for a garage with storage area and 
bathroom only and does not include a request for approval for a secondary dwelling. To 
ensure the garage is used only for the purposes sought in this application, during 
assessment of the application an amended plan indicating deletion of the shower in the 
garage was requested from the applicant. An amended plan to this effect was not 
submitted to Council. As such a condition has been included in the recommendation 
requiring the shower in the garage be deleted.  
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5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will not result in significant or unreasonable impacts 
in the locality. 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the 
proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the 
application. 

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy. No submissions were received. 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The development is consistent with the aims, and design parameters contained in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
and other relevant Environmental Planning Instruments. As discussed throughout this report, 
the development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape and thus the development is considered to be in the public 
interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal officers and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

 Development Engineer; and 

 Tree Management Officer. 


6(b) External 

The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 

7. Section 94 Contributions 

Section 94a contributions are payable for the proposal. 

The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $578.55 would be required 
for the development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. 	Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 with the exception that the proposal exceeds 
the maximum floor space ratio development standard. The proposal is generally consistent 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

The development will not result in any detrimental impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. 

The application is suitable for the issue of consent subject to appropriate terms and 
conditions. 

9. 	Recommendation 

A. 	 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel (IWLPP) approve a variation to Floor Space 
Ratio prescribed by clause 4.4 in the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, as it 
is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters 
required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6 of that Plan, and the proposed 
development would be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 
of that particular standard, objectives for development within the zone and the desired 
future character for lots of its size. 

B. 	 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council, as 
the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 201800242 to 
demolish an existing garage at the rear of the site and to construct a double garage 
containing a laundry and storage area subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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